
 

 

Synopsis 

Application Information 
Application Request: Consideration and action on a request for final approval of Warren Estates Subdivision 

consisting of 3 lots. 
      Type of Decision: Administrative 

Agenda Date: Wednesday, March 29, 2023 
Applicant: Derrick Oman, Owner 
File Number/s: LVW090821 

Property Information 
Approximate Address: 550 N. 5500 W. Unincorporated Weber County 
Project Area: 10.131 acres 
Zoning: Agricultural (A-2) 
Existing Land Use: Agriculture 
Proposed Land Use: Residential 
Parcel ID: 15-024-0004  
Township, Range, Section: T6N, R2W, Section 7 SE 

Adjacent Land Use 
North: Residential South: Weber River Spillway/Agriculture 
East: Weber River/Agriculture West:  Agriculture 

Staff Information 
Report Presenter: Tammy Aydelotte 
 taydelotte@webercountyutah.gov 
Report Reviewer: SB 

Applicable Land Use Codes 

 Title 106 (Subdivisions) 
 Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 2 (Agricultural Zones) 
 Title 108 (Standards) Chapter 7 (Supplementary and Qualifying Regulations) 

Background and Summary 

11/16/2021 – Western Weber Planning Commission approval of the access exception request that is mentioned in this staff 
report, and preliminary approval of this project as a 7-lot subdivision. The applicant has since re-submitted this as a 3-lot 
subdivision, with the approved access exception to access lots 2 and 3 from 5350 West Street, with an emergency access 
along the southern boundaries of Lots 1 and two from 5500 West Street. 

The applicant is requesting final approval for Warren Estates Subdivision consisting of 3 lots in the A-2 zone. 

The proposed subdivision (see Exhibit A) and lot configuration are in conformance with the applicable zoning and subdivision 
requirements as required by the Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County (LUC).  The following is a brief synopsis of the 
review criteria and conformance with LUC.  

Analysis 

General Plan:  The proposal conforms to the Western Weber General Plan by creating lots for the continuation of single-
family residential development that is currently dominant in the area. 

Zoning:  The subject property is located in the A-2 Zone, and is a standard subdivision (LUC 106-2-4.20).  Single-family 
dwellings are a permitted use in the A-2 Zone. 

Lot area, frontage/width and yard regulations:  In the LUC § 104-2, the A-2 zone requires a minimum lot area of 40,000 square 
feet for a single family dwelling and a minimum lot width of 150 feet.   

As part of the subdivision process, the proposal has been reviewed for compliance with the current subdivision ordinance in 
the LUC § 106-1, and the A-2 zone standards in LUC § 104-2.  The proposed subdivision will be accessed by a private access 
easement (approved 11/16/2021) due to the limited depth available to provide a county-standard right-of-way.  
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Alternative Access Exemption: The alternative access option was created as a means for landowners to provide access over, 
and across areas that restrict the construction of a standard County 66-foot right-of-way. Alternative access applications 
should be approved as long as the design standards can be implemented during the subdivision process, and the application 
meets the criteria in LUC §108-7-31(1)(c) which states: 

 Based on substantial evidence, it shall be shown that it is unfeasible or impractical to extend a street to serve such 
 lot/parcel. Financial adversity shall not be considered; however, circumstances that may support an approval of a 
 private right-of-way/access easement as access to a lot/parcel may include but not be limited to unusual soil, 
 topographic, or property boundary conditions. 

The applicant has already received approval for their access exception request, however, an access easement from 5500 
West Street, for emergency purposes only, shall be shown on the final plat. 

Culinary and Secondary Water: West Warren-Warren Water Improvement District has provided a preliminary culinary water 
will-serve letter for 7-lots (see Exhibit B). Mountain View Irrigation has provided a final will-serve letter for pressurized 
secondary water to the subdivision (see Exhibit C). 

As a condition of approval, unconditional final approval letters for a 3-lot subdivision will need to be provided by both West 
Warren-Warren Water Improvement District and Mountain View Irrigation. 

Sanitary Sewage Disposal: Sanitary sewage will be accommodated by on-site waste water disposal systems (septic). The 
property underwent wastewater site and soils evaluation back in 1997 (see Exhibit D). Prior to final approval, the applicant 
will need to provide a current Feasibility Letter from the health department that references each of the 3 lots.  

Review Agencies: To date, the Planning Division, Engineering Division, and Weber Fire District have reviewed the proposed 
subdivision.  All review agency requirements including the surveyor’s office must be addressed and completed prior to this 
subdivision being forwarded for final approval. 

As a condition of final approval, the Engineering Division have requested to have the southern boundary of the subdivision 
fenced with a no-climb fence to protect the adjacent Weber River flood channel. This fence line is shown on the proposed 
plat document. 

As a condition of final approval, the Fire Marshal has asked that there be no parking along at least one side of the access 
easement. Planning staff recommend that no-parking signs be installed along the no-climb fence that will be installed along 
the southern boundary line. The fire marshal has also indicated that fire hydrants will need to be installed at a spacing of no 
more than 500’ apart. These hydrants will need to be installed or escrowed for prior the recording of the final plat mylar. 

Tax Clearance:  There are no outstanding tax payments related to the subject parcel. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends final approval of Warren Estates Subdivision. This recommendation is subject to all review agency 
requirements, and the following conditions: 
 

1. Prior to final approval, the applicant will need to provide a current Feasibility Letter from the health department 
that references each of the 3 lots. 

2. An improvement deferral agreement will need to be signed and recorded concurrently with the final plat mylar for 
curb, gutter, sidewalk, and asphalt for the subdivision’s frontage with 5500 West. 

3. Unconditional final approval letters will need to be provided by both West Warren-Warren Water Improvement 
District and Mountain View Irrigation for a 3lot subdivision prior to recording the final plat mylar. 

4. A no-climb fence along the southern boundary of the subdivision to protect the adjacent Weber River flood channel 
will need to be installed or escrowed for prior to recording the final plat mylar. 

 
This recommendation is based on the following findings: 
 
1.  The proposed subdivision conforms to the Western Weber General Plan 
2. The proposed subdivision complies with applicable county ordinances  

 

Exhibits 

A. Warren Estates Subdivision plat 
B. Culinary Water Will-Serve Letter 
C. Secondary Water Will-Serve Letter 
D. Septic Feasibility Documentation 
 

Area Map 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 

 

Exhibit A – Warren Estates Subdivision Plat 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 

Exhibit B – Culinary Water Will-Serve Letter 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 

Exhibit C – Secondary Water Will-Serve Letter 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Exhibit D – Septic Feasibility Documentation 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 


